The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370724,23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 106/2020

: 05th August 2020

SUB.: NATIONAL YOUTH COMMITTEE-REG.

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are sure, all the State Associations of the Bharat Scouts and Guides have formed the "State Youth Committee' in implementing the Rules of the Bharat Scouts and Guides.

All the State Associations are requested to kindly send the name of Chairperson and Vice- Chairperson of State Youth Committee (aged between 16 to 29) to NHQ latest by 15th August, 2020 in the proforma enclosed herewith at Annexure-"A" along with brief bio-data of the candidate with email Id and contact No, Proof for Date for Birth duly recommended by the State Chief Commissioner for the National Youth Committee.

If any State is not submitting the list within the stipulated date, it is the privilege of Chief National Commissioner to nominate any Youth Member from the State based on the eligibility and performance under the prescribed criteria if such Youth is found deserved. In such cases, the deserved name will be informed to the State Association for endorsement.

Those States who are yet to implement the above provisions made in the rules in regard to formation of State & District Youth Committees are requested to ensure that it is being implemented at the earliest.

We solicit your affirmative response please.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours in Scouting,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)

DY. DIRECTOR (BP)

Encl: As stated above

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg. New Delhi - 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.

6. All Assistant Director's, BS&G, Regional Offices for further Follow up.

PAGE 1 JP/YC/05-08-2020